
 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

UK Hospitals approved for Paediatric Emergency Medicine  

sub-specialty training 
 
 

Click on the regional / national areas of the map below to see which local hospitals have PEM (EM) 

and PEM (Paeds) training posts. 



ENGLAND 

East of England 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Addenbrooke’s Hospital 

(Cambridge) 
 25,000 2 2 

Lisa MacKenzie 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

lisa.mackenzie@addenbrookes.nhs.uk 

East Midlands 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Derbyshire Children’s 

Hospital 

Julia Surridge 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

julia.surridge1@nhs.net 

Leicester Royal Infirmary ✓ 36,000 2 4 

Mark Williams 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

mark.williams@uhl-tr.nhs.uk 

David Sinton 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Nottingham Children’s 

Hospital 

Lynda Walton 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Lynda.walton@nuh.nhs.uk 

Queens Medical Centre, 

Nottingham 
✓ 41,000 1 1 

Clare Dieppe  

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Clare.dieppe@nuh.nhs.uk 

Kent, Surrey & Sussex 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Worthing Hospital Yes 18,000-20,000 1 0 
Dr Helen Milne 

PEM Lead 

London 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Chelsea and 

Westminster Hospital 
✓ 40,000 0 2 

James Ross 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

James.ross@chelwest.nhs.uk 

Sakura Hingley 

mailto:lisa.mackenzie@addenbrookes.nhs.uk
mailto:mark.williams@uhl-tr.nhs.uk
mailto:Clare.dieppe@nuh.nhs.uk
mailto:James.ross@chelwest.nhs.uk


Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Esakura.hingley@chelwest.nhs.uk 

Homerton Hospital 

Meena Patel 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Meena.Patel@homerton.nhs.uk 

Royal London Hospital ✓ 37,000 2 2 

Malik Ramadhan 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Malik.ramadhan@bartshealth.nhs.uk 

Ami Parikh 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

ami.parikh@bartshealth.nhs.uk 

St Mary's Hospital ✓ 27,000 3 2 

IAsif Rahman 

Becky Salter 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Rebecca.Salter@imperial.nhs.uk 

St Thomas' Hospital ✓ 24,000 1 1 

John Criddle 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

John.Criddle@gstt.nhs.uk 

King’s College Hospital ✓ 26,500 1 0 

Firas Sa'adedin 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

firas.sa’adedin@nhs.net 

Queen’s  Hospital, 

Romford 
✓ 35,000 1 0 

Helen Salter 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Helen.salter@bhrhospitals.nhs.uk 

St George’s Hospital 
✓ 30,000 1 0 

Thiagarajan Jaiganesh 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Thiagarjan.jaiganesh@stgeorges.nhs.uk 

University Hospital, 

Lewisham 
✓ 31,000 1 0 

Jane Bayreuther 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

jbayreuther@nhs.net 

Mersey 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Alder Hey Childrens 

Hospital 
✓ 65,000 2 2 

Charlotte Durand 

Consultant PEM () 

Charlotte.durand@alderhey.nhs.uk 

Shrouk Messahel  

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Shrouk.Messahel@alderhey.nhs.uk 

North Western 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

mailto:Esakura.hingley@chelwest.nhs.uk
mailto:Meena.Patel@homerton.nhs.uk
mailto:Malik.ramadhan@bartshealth.nhs.uk
mailto:ami.parikh@bartshealth.nhs.uk
http://Rebecca.Salter@imperial.nhs.uk/
mailto:John.Criddle@gstt.nhs.uk
mailto:firas.saadedin@nhs.net
mailto:Helen.salter@bhrhospitals.nhs.uk
mailto:Thiagarjan.jaiganesh@stgeorges.nhs.uk
mailto:jbayreuther@nhs.net
mailto:Charlotte.durand@alderhey.nhs.uk


PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Royal Manchester 

Children's Hospital 
✓ 48,000 2 1 

Nicola Wilson
Consultant PEM (EM)  
Nicola.wilson@mft.nhs.uk
Rachel Jenner 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Rachel.jenner@mft.nhs.uk 

Northern 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Sunderland Royal 

Hospital 
✓ 26,500 2 1 

Charlotte Atkinson 

Consultant PEM (EM)

charlotte.atkinson@chsft.nhs.uk 

Myra Herbert 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Myra.Herbert@chsft.nhs.uk 

Severn 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Bristol Royal Hospital For 

Sick Children 
✓ 46,000 2 2 

Samantha Milsom 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Samantha.Milsom@UHBristol.nhs.uk 

Thames Valley 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

John Radcliffe Hospital, 

Oxford 
✓ 30,000 1 1 

Moya Dawson 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Moya.Dawson@ouh.nhs.uk 

Royal Berkshire Hospital, 

Reading 
✓ 34,000 1 0 

Omar Nafousi 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Omar.Nafousi@royalberkshire.nhs.uk 

Wessex 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Queen Alexandra 

Hospital (Portsmouth) 
✓ 25,000 2 1 

Joanna Rowlinson 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

joanna.rowlinson@porthosp.nhs.uk 

University Hospital 

Southampton 
✓ 30,000 1 1 

David James 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

mailto:rosemary.morton@mft.nhs.uk
mailto:charlotte.atkinson@chsft.nhs.uk
mailto:Myra.Herbert@chsft.nhs.uk
mailto:Moya.Dawson@ouh.nhs.uk
mailto:Omar.Nafousi@royalberkshire.nhs.uk
mailto:joanna.rowlinson@porthosp.nhs.uk


david.james@uhs.nhs.uk 

West Midlands 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Birmingham Children's 

Hospital 
✓ 46,000 2 2 

Kash Jamalapuram 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

kasyap.jamalapuram@nhs.net 

University Hospitals of 

North Midlands NHS Trust 

(Royal Stoke University 

Hospital; County 

Hospital, Stafford) 

✓

24,000 (Royal stoke) + 

10,000 (County Hospital 

Stafford) 

Sue Satchi  

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Sue.satchi@uhns.nhs.uk 

Yorkshire & Humber 

Hospital 
Dedicated Paediatric 

ED? 

New paediatric ED 

attendances per 

annum 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in EM) 

Number of posts 

approved for 

subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be 

in paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Hull Royal Infirmary 
✓ 28,000 1 0 

Elizabeth Herrieven 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Elizabeth.herrieven@hey.nhs.uk 

Sheffield Childrens 

Hospital 
✓ 59,000 1 2 

Alison Smith 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Alison.smith143@nhs.net 

Sally Gibbs 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

sally.gibbs@sch.nhs.uk 

Leeds Teaching Hospitals 

NHS Trust (Leeds General 

Infirmary) 
✓ 50,000 2 1 

Shahzadi Zeb 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Shahzadi.zeb@nhs.net 

Helen Mollard 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Helen.mollard@nhs.net 

There are no identified posts for PEM training in Peninsula Deanery 

NORTHERN IRELAND 

Chris Bird 
Consultant PEM (Paeds) 
christopher.bird2@nhs.net
 

mailto:david.james@uhs.nhs.uk
mailto:kathleen.berry@bch.nhs.uk
mailto:Sue.satchi@uhns.nhs.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.herrieven@hey.nhs.uk
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mailto:Shahzadi.zeb@nhs.net


Hospital Dedicated Paediatric ED? 
New paediatric ED 

attendances per annum 

Number of posts approved for 

subspecialty training in PEM 

(where CCT will be in EM) 

Number of posts approved for 

subspecialty training in PEM 

(where CCT will be in 

paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Royal Belfast Hospital for Sick 

Children 
✓ 44,000 1 1 

Julie-Ann Maney 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Julieann.maney@belfasttrust.hscni.net 

 

SCOTLAND 

Hospital Dedicated Paediatric ED? New paediatric ED 

attendances per annum 

Number of posts approved 

for subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be in 

EM) 

Number of posts approved 

for subspecialty training in 

PEM (where CCT will be in 

paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM Consultant 

Royal Hospital for sick 

Children, Edinburgh 
✓ 50,000 1 1 

Paul Leonard  

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Paul.Leonard@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk  
Dylan Broomfield 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Dylan.Broomfield@nhslothian.scot.nhs.uk 

 

 

Royal Hospital for Sick 

Children, Glasgow 
✓ 45,000 4 max capacity (1 funded) 1 

Marie Spiers 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Marie.Spiers@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 

iJoanne Stirling 

Consultant PEM (Paeds) 

Joanne.Stirling@ggc.scot.nhs.ukFiona 

Russell 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Fiona.Russell@ggc.scot.nhs.uk 

Royal Aberdeen Children’s 

Hospital 
✓ 18,000 2 0 

Gareth Patton 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

garethpatton@nhs.net 

 

WALES 

Hospital Dedicated Paediatric ED? New paediatric ED 

attendances per annum 

Number of posts approved for 

subspecialty training in PEM 

(where CCT will be in EM) 

Number of posts approved for 

subspecialty training in PEM 

(where CCT will be in 

paediatrics) 

Contact e-mail of local PEM 

Consultant 

University Hospital of Wales, 

Cardiff 
 34,000  0 

Kirsty Dickson-Jardine 

Consultant PEM (EM) 

Kirsty.dicksonjardine@wales.nhs.uk 

 

For further information contact: Training@rcem.ac.uk  
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